2/

443-S1011

Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 025-A-09/10-BOS
Between the County of El Dorado and
Tetra Tech BAS, Inc., dba
Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 025-A-09/10-BOS made and
entered by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of
California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates Inc., a
California Corporation, now operating as Tetra Tech BAS, Inc., dba Bryan A. Stirrat &
Associates, Inc., whose principal place of business is 1360 Valley Vista Drive, Diamond
Bar, California 91765 (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”) hereby amends the
Agreement as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County has determined that in order to complete the Cap System, French
Drain and Landfill Gas Emission Control System Operable Unit 1 at the Meyers Landfill,
said project shall extend to the end of 2014, the fee schedule and contract term shall be
revised, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to amend Article Ill Term, Article IV
Article Compensation for Services, and Article and XIV Notice to Parties.

WHEREAS, Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc., has been acquired by Tetra Tech BAS,
effective May 20, 2011.

WHEREAS, ARTICLE X, Assignment and Delegation, of the Agreement prohibits
Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. from assigning services to be provided without the
prior written consent of the County; and

WHEREAS, Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc., has requested that County accept work
under Agreement by Tetra Tech BAS, Inc., dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc., and
approve the assignment of the Agreement from Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. to
Tetra Tech BAS, Inc., dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc., will remain liable for all obligations,
covenants, and conditions, and/or liabilities for services already performed under the
terms and conditions of Agreement No. 025-A-09/10-BOS, for all services performed
prior to the acquisition; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the assignment, Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.,
acknowledges and agrees that all existing indemnity and insurance obligations of Bryan
A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc., will remain in full force and effect as set forth in the
Agreement for all services performed prior to the acquisition; and as thereafter required
by the Agreement; and

Tetra Tech Bas, Inc. Page 10of 5
dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.



WHEREAS, Tetra Tech BAS, Inc., , dba Bryan A. Stirrat, Inc., will assume all
Consultant’s duties, responsibilities, and obligations, including insurance and indemnity
obligations, for all services performed under the terms and conditions of Agreement,
effective May 20, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to amend ARTICLE XIV, Notice
to Parties; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree to amend Agreement No. 025-A-09/10-
BOS a sixth time, and County approves the assignment of the Agreement from Bryan A.
Stirrat & Associates, Inc., to Tetra Tech BAS, Inc., dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates,
Inc., on the following terms and conditions:

ARTICLE lll
Term: This Agreement shall be amended to extend for one (1) additional year, expiring
on December 31, 2014.

ARTICLE IV
Compensation for Services:

A. For services provided herein, County agrees to pay Consultant monthly upon
receipt of itemized invoice(s) detailing a description of work performed
(identifying number of hours worked, individuals’ name and position) on a time
basis. Payments shall be made within sixty (60) days following County’s receipt
and approval of invoices. For the purposes hereof, the billing rate shall be in
accordance with Exhibit “A” marked “Revised Cost Breakdown - Sixth
Amendment” attached hereto and incorporated herein.

D. The total payment pursuant to this Agreement shall be amended to increase the
total amount by Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000). The total payment under this
Agreement to Consultant SHALL NOT EXCEED One Million Five Hundred
Fifty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars ($1,553,840).

ARTICLE XIV

Notice to Parties: All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and
served by depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return
receipt requested. Notices to County shall be in duplicate and addressed as follows:

To County:

County of El Dorado

Community Development Agency
Environmental Management Division

Greg Stanton, Deputy Director

2850 Fairlane Court

Placerville, CA 95667

Or to such other location as the County directs.

Tetra Tech Bas, Inc. Page 2 of 5
dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.



Notices to Consultant shall be addressed as follows:

Tetra Tech BAS, Inc., dba

Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.
1360 Valley Vista Drive

Diamond Bar, CA 91765

Attn: Bryan A. Stirrat, President

All other sections of the Agreement No. 025-A-09/10-BOS, dated the 1% day of June,
2010, the First Amendment to Agreement No. 025-A-09/10-BOS, dated the 14" day of
December, 2010, the Second Amendment to Agreement No. 025-A-09/10-BOS, dated
the 15" day of November, 2011, the Third Amendment to Agreement No. 025-A-09/10-
BOS, dated the 17" day of April, 2012, the Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 025-
A-09/10-BOS, dated the 18™ day of December, 2012, and the Fifth Amendment to
Agreement No. 025-A-09/10-BOS dated the 7" day of May, 2013, shall remain
unchanged and in full force.

Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence:

By: C; g&l\ Dated: | L, 2§
anton

Greg S EF{ on .
Deputy Director

Environmental Management Division
Community Development Agency

Requesting Division Director Concurrence:

By: C)%leh\ Y C g:\m\ Dated: ‘\!\Lem b 2oLy
_GerfiSilva ’ ‘ ‘
Environmental Management Division Director
Community Development Agency

Requesting Department Head Concurrence:

By:Mﬁ ¥ s Dated: 3/44// z
Kimberly A. Kerr, Acting Director ik,
Community Development Agency

Tetra Tech Bas, Inc. Page 3 of 5
dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Sixth Amendment to
Agreement No. 025-A-09/10-BOS on the dates indicated below.

- - COUNTY OF EL DORADO - -

Dated: 325-¢ /7/

Bk //%/

ﬁmw/‘( Veer fama Seeon d Vw Chair
Board of Supervisors
“‘County”

ATTEST:
James S. Mitrisin
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

%f)ﬁ/m—c/ / Dated: _ 3- 2514/

Deputy Clefk

Tetra Tech Bas, Inc. Page 4 of 5
dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.



- - CONSULTANT - -

Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba
Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates Inc.
(A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION)

By: — / / Dated: /7 % &

Bryah Stirrat, Pfesident
“Cohsultant”

Byt :/ML(/\/ /LM Dated: 4/’7///5/

yCorporate S/ec/metéry

L &

Tetra Tech Bas, Inc.

Page 5 of 5
dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.



LLOLS-EPY LWOY [ACN"
# $ juaunsnipy uoneso||y 10z
(0ov'e$) | 00s'ks- 125'2$- 126'zs | (096'18) oz- 0z- oog SUORESOIIY L10Z PeISnipY
262'8$ | o000'9k$- | 0sZ'ses | 606'02%- 956'61$ 6 0e- o~ 89} a 00z SUOREIOIIY 140Z PeIS[pY.
(268'78) s28't$ (zo9'9s) | sep 8 61- o Si- o S 0ot SUORRIO|IY 110Z PeISnIPY
0ev'sees ajewns3 Juawysnipy jebpng puosag

0v5'0.8 196pNg 10e1)U0D papualWY 3sild
ovr'ess | | sozs | zev'ess | ves vz 002 ovz 09 00z SINOH jo UOREO||Y - AOUBBURUOD %0}
005'00€$ ejewys3 jusunsnipy 3o6png isiiy
. . ! . . 110Z PUE J2JUIM 10} SBIAROY
000'0¥2$ | 000'2L$ | STS'6LS Ge8'ss 0v9'v61L$ 9oy L 08 008 09 99 00z Hioddng Bupiesu(BUZ % slleenRsEl UoHOnEEOD
005°'2L$ 28l$ 8LE'LLS vel 8 09 0s 9 00z deud ueld )\
‘ . suopipuod
082'99% 082'99% 06e ove 0s 00z peBueyD ssalppy 0 el | JeBeuBy 308[0ld [BUORIPPY
0sz'oL$ 98$ voL'0Ls vL 8 24 oL (3 z 002 uojsjaey ujesq youesy
0sz'sL$ {14 966'LL$ el oy ov =14 9 00} SORIAROY UORONJSUOD-8.d [BUORIPPY
‘ (=11 ‘ ¢ o z 4 suopipuo) Bupsixg
(082°159) | 18921~ | 62818 (ozz'zes) | oLe- (5 00} 002 o pexeq ssimipteted PRy 1o isnarnati
006'06V$ ajewys3 joafoid eulbuo
00L'v$ y0z$ 96b'v$ g€ 14 14 oz 8 z 00§ dIWWO a1nso|9 3sod
. i Hoday uopealINeD
00€'6L$ ze6$ 89€'8l$ (4°]8 ol 8 08 ov 8 oor UoRe|dUIOD UoKANRSUOD UORSY (elpelioy
‘ ‘ ‘ ' . . sashjeuy pue Bujdwesg
ooo‘ovL$ | 00s'L$ 6.8'L$ 125'2$ 00S'2ZL$ | 009'9$ [o[s] [o[o] % 00e ‘BULoUOI UOREULLI0D
‘ . n . . saliARoY poddng Buusauibug
05.'80€$ | oov'ozs | Sze'ezs 665'CL$ 9zZy'zses 9981 96 oozt [o]X<} 09 00z T T
0sL'8L$ z26$ 8ce'LLs oEl 8 09 0z oy 8 00t SaRIAROY UoHINIsUeD-ald
%S sojey %01 %01 98¢ 99¢ [ 611§ 865 £21$ 1918 0618
+1502 *A09 'S'N +}502 +)502 ay -y ay Yy ay Yy Yy ay
S1S02 sasuadx3y 5)50) 1500 1 ysel waj| J4opM
Iv1ioL asn (1oaeay) Pang qel JoqeT Sinoy jueysissy 1} Jojessdo 1aubsaq ‘sadg Joyoadsu] B Joauibug
oIYA quioy 140 leaphjeuy lejoL IejoL wpy Yoo aavo aava “aug “)su0 foid ‘NQ

Vv 119IHX3

*JU| ‘s9)eId0SSY B Jelns 'y uelig eqp *ou| ‘Syg Yoo ena)l
NMOOMV3dg LSOO a3SIAIY

ONITdINVS NOILVINYIANOD ANV LNIJWIOVNVIN NOILONYLSNOD TTI4ANVT SHIAIN

S0g-01/60-V-520 "ON LNIWIIFYOV OL LNIWANINY HLXIS




L101S-EPY LNOY zoz
Juswisnipy uonedo|ly €102
€102 oM adoos jo InQ pejedionuy
usuysnipy uor
suoneool|y | L0Z peisnipy 0102 31oM edoos Jo Ino
Sway| Joesuo) |euibug

0v8'ess‘L$ | 698'6Ls | Ssvi'boLs z/8'621$ | 82s'6CL LS 0£0'LLS 8zL'e$ | 668'028 | 190'6L$ | 6LE'66YS | 62'825% [0L1'80LS slejo 3509 pajediojuy pasirey
szael 625 | szslL | sveL | sesov | GLzove 695 slejoL JnoH
000'0S$ ejewns3 Jusuysnipy Jabpng yixis
[AAA4 €L8- 9v5'0Z$ 8- §9l- 98 S'9p 006 juauysnfpy uoned0|lY £10Z - 006 dSeUd
L8v'sL$ 0Lb'e$- PoL$- SLL'zes 6’82 SLl 88 Gq'ce- 008 juawysnipy uole20||v £102Z - 008 aSeyd
(Lov$) Lop$- 002 jusuysnipy uone20|ly £L0Z - 00L @Seyd
(86 1'€$) ¥02$- (v66'28) - S0 0z- G- Yeg 00S juawysnipy uoleso|ly £102 - 00§ seyd
55'2e$ Ges$ 610228 G2l ze- VA4 S'LLL 8 oo¥ juauysnipy uoRed0|lY £L0Z - 00% 3styd
(606°28) | ssz'vs- | sev'es- 12z (928) 90'6- ve'0- 00z juauisnipy uoned0|lY £10Z - 00Z 3seUd
0€6'S0L$ ajewys3 Juswysnipy 396png yiid
oLL'8L$ 00z$ 000'L$ 01S'LL$ (415 8 0z 99 8l 006 Hoday asuejidwo) pue sjepdn [enuuy dddms
o0zz'288 | ooo'vs | osi'vis ovo'ses || osp ov 00z 00z ov 008 e e M _.”_M__.«_nnu
ks $ ajewns3 EoEﬁ.::& 38bpng yuno4

0v6'1528 — 9bpng JoEU0D JUBLUPUSWIY PAYL

98$ (723 6LLS 86$ £ZL$ 2918 0618
4502 *A09 SN 4150 41502 ay ay ay ay ay ay ay ay
S1S02 sasuadxy sjs0d is0D | yselL waj| yIopM
Iv.iOL asn (1oaea)) paig qe Joge SInoH uesissy I Jojesado Jaubysag "sadg Jopoadsu| 1B Joauibugz
9IIYdA quiay 423410 leapfjeuy 1ej0L jejoL wpy YyooL aavo aavo ‘AUz 4jsuod foid ‘Mg |
*Ju| ‘sa)e100SSY @ Jeadl}S 'y ueAlg eqp "ouj ‘Syg yoa] ena]
NMOaXVIdg LSOO a3SINIY

ONINdINVS NOILVINYIANOD ANV LNJWIDVNVIN NOILONYLSNOD T1I4ANVYT SHIAIN
V LigIHX3 S08-01/60-V-520 "ON LNIWIIFYOV OL LNIWANINY HLXIS



